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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-101: Particular requirements for

in vitro dlagngstm “Ml)) medical eq|||pment

FOREWORD

1) Thg International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organizatig brising
all| national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The \obj omote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardlzatlon in theselestric ds. To
this end and in addition to other activities, icptions,
Tefhnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and “IEC
Puplication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committges; an rested
in [the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wor > non-
goyernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participéate i is™p ian. collaborates ¢losely
with the International Organization for Standardization (I i i onditions determirjed by
agfeement between the two organizations.

2) Thg formal decisions or agreements of IEC or htional
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjec bm all
interested IEC National Committees

3) IEQ Publications have the form of recommenda htional
Committees in that sense. While all reasonfable efforts pf IEC
Puplications is accurate, IEC cannot be br any
miginterpretation by any end

4) In |order to promote intern igations
trapsparently to the maxi gence
befween any IEC Public icated in
thqg latter.

5) IECQ itself does ¢ vie any ormity
asgessment services a i br any
sefvices carried out By inde d

6) Alllusers should &nsuxe ve the fatest edition of this publication

7) No| liability spha C’orNts directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeits and
mgmbers ofts teck ttees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damgage or
other damag® of anyxy e whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feef) and
expenges axsg X & publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any othg¢r IEC
Puplica

8) Attention is dran to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat|ons is
indispensable_forthe cotrect application of this publication.

9) Atfention is* drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
palentrights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61010-2-101 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 66:

Safet

y of measuring, control and laboratory equipment.

It has the status of a group safety publication, as specified in IEC Guide 104.

This standard has been prepared in close collaboration with Working Group CENELEC
BTTF 88.1.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2002. It constitutes a
technical revision and includes the following significant changes from the first edition, as well
as numerous other changes:

e excluded IEC 61010-2-081 (general laboratory equipment) from the scope. This separates
IEC 61010-2-081 and IEC 61010-2-101 equipment;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=165be6ceb866f5108ebe49368efa6703

-4 - IEC 61010-2-101:2015 © IEC

e updated Biohazard and Lot symbols in Table 1 in Clause 5;

2015

e added requirement for within expiration consumables and authorized representative
details in Instructions for Use to Clause 5;

e added requirement for gas or liquid markings and ratings to Clause 5;

e added requirement to include OPERATOR instructions to deal with consumable or sample
spills, jams or breakage inside equipment, disposal of hazardous waste, personal
protection, RISK reduction procedures relating to flammable liquids, burns from surfaces,
and loading and unloading of sample and reagents in Instructions for Use to Clause 5;

e added requirement for manufacturer to provide instructions on equipment transport,

st

[ ]
OO O 9 O OOQ

C¢

e a

Full i
votin

This

A list
elect
webs

rage and removal from use to Clause 5-
) 7

ided normative reference ISO 18113-5 for instructions for use of est VD mé
quipment in Clause 5;

ided requirement for OPERATOR maintenance instructions to Cla

op test in Clause 8;
ided requirement for biohazard marking to Clause

~

g

Report on voting
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bdical
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rt on
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This

the basis of the third edition (2010).

ed on

This Part 2-101 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 61010-1 so as to
convert that publication into the |IEC standard: Safety requirements for in vitro diagnostic

(IVD)

medical equipment.

Where a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this Part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. Where this part states “addition”, “modification”, “replacement”, or
“deletion” the relevant requirement, test specification or note in Part 1 should be adapted
accordingly.

In this standard:
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1) the following print types are used:
— requirements: in roman type;
— NOTES: in smaller roman type;
— conformity and test: in italic type;

— terms used throughout this standard which have been defined in clause 3: SMALL
ROMAN CAPITALS;

2) subclauses, figures, tables and notes which are additional to those in part 1 are numbered
starting from 101. Additional annexes are lettered starting from AA.

Ta Y= 8G h onte G blicationw = changed until

the dtability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore,iee.ch" in the| data

related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

@%

* rgconfirmed,

¢ wijthdrawn,

* rgplaced by a revised edition, or
* amended.

2
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-101: Particular requirements for
in vitro diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment

1 Scope and object

2015

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

1.1.1] Equipment included in scope

Replacement:

Replace the text by the following:

This part of IEC 61010 applies to equipment intended in Vi gnostic (IVD) medical

purpgses, including self-test IVD medical purposes,

IVD |medical equipment, whether tion, is intended by the

manyfacturer to be used in vitro for the e i ¢hs, including blood and tissue

samples, derived from the human bogd S igcipally for the purpose of proyviding

information concerning one or more of the :

e alphysiological or pathkolog

e ajlcongenital abnor

e the determin 3 atibility with potential recipients;

e the monitorin

Self-fest IVD meg 5 in a

home

NOTE D10 as

well ag

1.1.2

Additf

Add the-fettowing-itern:

aa) Equipment in the scope of IEC 61010-2-081 unless they are specifically intended by
their manufacturer to be used for in vitro diagnostic examination.

1.2 Object

1.2.1 Aspects included in scope

Addition:

Add two items:

aa)
bb)

biohazards;
hazardous chemical substances.
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1.2.2 Aspects excluded from scope

Addition:

Add the following item and note:

aa) the handling or manipulation outside the equipment of material under analysis.

NOTE Requirements covering these subjects are the responsibility of committees preparing relevant standards.

2 Normative references

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Additjon:

Add the following references:
ISO 14971, Medical devices — Application of risk managendent

ISO 18113-5, In vitro diagnostic medical devices — [Informatio j cturer
(labelling) — In vitro diagnostic instruments for selffesting

ISO 13857, Safety of machinery — Safe
upper and lower limbs

ed by

3 Terms and definitiop
This

3.1
Additj

3.1.1
SAMP
area

mech

sents

anical HAZARDS ghd a more likely probability of biohazardous human skin puncture

3.1.1p2
LOADINGZONE

area of automated equipment where an OPERATOR handles sample or reagent material.

3.5.12 RESPONSIBLE BODY

Addition:

Add the following note:

NOTE 1 This is not the European Community responsible authority.

4 Tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable:
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5 Marking and documentation
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

5.1.1 General

Replacement:

Replace the third paragraph by the following:

Lette Dylllbu:o fUI L{uall‘u‘uco Glld UII;tD Dhq” bU ;II q\JUUIdGII\JU vv;th :EC 00027 IIItUIIIGt;\ na”y
recognized symbols, including those of Table 1, shall be used as far as—paqssible, ‘If)lother
additjonal symbols are required, it shall not be possible to conf em_\with the

internationally recognized symbols. There are no colour requirement

symbpls shall be explained in the documentation. /
Table 1 — Symbols
Additfon:
Add the following symbols to Table 1: C()\
N N\

aphic

Number Symbol /\ /\ é b{\étl n Description

utli outlinexcolour
—\.optionhal;
N P ~

o fublegion)
Background coloyr \J
— optional;
-
Symbol colour . .
101 ‘”J = optional: \|§00 0659 (2004-01) Biological RISKS

102 L %& ISO 7000- 2492 (2004-01) Batch code
2\

5.1.2( |

Replacement:

Replacesthe text by the following:

Equipment shall, as a minimum, be marked with the following information:

a) manufacturer’'s name or trade mark, and the address. The address shall include at least

the city and country;

NOTE 1 National regulation may require more details on the address than required in a).

b) model number, name, or other means of identifying the equipment;

The following additional information shall be marked on the equipment or packaging or in the

instructions for use:

1) the serial number, for example SN XXXX or alternatively the batch code, preceded by

‘LOT’, using symbol 102 of Table 1;
2) the following information:
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i) a clear indication that the equipment is IVD medical equipment;

i) if applicable, a clear indication that the equipment is self-test IVD medical
equipment;

iii) if a potential RISK is posed, the identification of detachable components by
manufacturer and part identification, and where appropriate the batch code, etc.

3) instructions for use shall require that the OPERATOR only use consumables that are
within their expiration date. Where this is required by regulation, the name and address
of the authorized representative of the manufacturer.

NOTE 2 For example, in the European Union this is the natural or legal person as established within
the European Community.

5.1.5| TERMINALS, connections and operating devices

Additjon:

Add the following subclause:

5.1.5{101 Gas and liquid connections

If negessary for safety, the equipment shall be cleapty marked>n o, th& connector on the

equigment with;

a) a|means of identifying the gas or Jiqui ) . e noyinternationally recoghized
mbol (including chemical forfulae ént shall be marked| with
mbol 14 of Table 1;

b) the maximum permitted pressure, of alternatiyve

n

nbol 14 of Table 1 (see 5.4.3).

Conformity is checked by jrispecti

Additjon:

Add the fo//owin@c/

5.1.1

Pack
stora

brt or

Conffq

5.2

Replacement:

Replace the first paragraph by the following:

Warning Markings specified in 5.1.5.1, 5.1.5.2 ¢), 5.1.5.2 d), 5.1.5.101, 6.1.2 b), 7.3.2 b) 3),
7.4,10.1,13.2.2 and 13.101 shall meet the following requirements:

5.3 Durability of markings

Replacement:
Replace the first paragraph by the following paragraph:

Markings required by 5.1.2 to 5.2 shall remain clear and legible under conditions of NORMAL
USE, and resist the effects of temperature and rubbing, and of solvent and reagents likely to
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be encountered in NORMAL USE, including cleaning and decontaminating agents specified by
the manufacturer.

Addition:
Add the following paragraph after the second paragraph:

If a solvent or reagent specified for use with the equipment could affect the durability of a
particular marking, that marking is also rubbed for 30 s with the most frequently used and/or
aggressive solvent or reagent to which the equipment is likely to be exposed in NORMAL USE

A representative sample of groups of solvents or reagents likely to have imilar effédt can
optiohal be used.

5.4.1| General

Deletion:
Delefe the note 2 in the second paragraph.

5.4.3| Equipment installation

Replacement:
Replace subclause 5.4.3 by the followingx

5.4.3| Equipment transportation, installa
Documentation for the RESR

a) instructions for tra
b) flpor loading

d) Igcation @nd~mounting d for

g) the sounddata*xequired by 12.5.1;

h) instructions relating to the handling, containment and exhaust of hazardous substarces,
including any requirements for preventing back-syphonage;

i) any drainage systems required where a HAzZARD could occur from the discharge of
biological and chemical substances and hot fluids;

j) details of protective measures relating to hazardous radiation (see clause 12);
k) connections to the supply;
[) for PERMANENTLY CONNECTED EQUIPMENT only:

1) MAINS supply requirements and details of connections, including the RATED temperature
of the cable required at maximum RATED ambient temperature;

2) requirements for any external switch or circuit-breaker (see 6.11.2.1) and external
overcurrent protection devices (see 9.6.1) and a recommendation that the switch or
circuit-breaker be near the equipment if this is necessary for safety;

m) requirements for special services (for example air, cooling liquid) including pressure limits.
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Conformity is checked by inspection of the documentation.

5.4.4

Equipment operation

Replacement:

Replace the first paragraph text by the following:

Instructions for use shall include if applicable:

a) details of operating controls and their use in all operating modes; with any sequence of

o]

c) in
s
d) i
e) a
re
f) in
fr
g) in
re
h) in
i) if

)

c
A
th
s
A
b

H A
g
e
d
9
d
tq

beration;

OTE 1 IEC 60073 gives guidance on colours and symbols of operating controls,

commended (see 11.2);
structions for the disposal of haz

protection measures;

N instruction not to position the equipment so that it is 2 the
sconnecting device (see 6.11);

instructions for interconnections to accessories and other & dils of
mits for intermittent operation;
N explanation of symbols used on the equipmep RDS are involved, the
ason for using a symbol in each particular cas
structions for any actions to be t ulting
pm equipment spills, lock-ups, cgntaigerdbre
structions and recommendations\for erials

chemical substances, instructioms on

vhere
es or

shall

btails' of methods of reducing the RISKS of burns from surfaces permitted to excee
mperature limits of 10.1.

ctive
Id be

(see

d the

o) A

propriate warnings to reduce RISK during 10oading and unioading oT Sample

reagents (see 7.3.102)

and

p) Instructions for the RESPONSIBLE BODY to ensure that all retaining hardware (e.g screws,
fasteners) are in place on removable PROTECTIVE BARRIERS, and the removable PROTECTIVE
BARRIERS are in place on the instrument during normal operation..

gq) A statement that, if a ToOL is required to remove a fixed PROTECTIVE BARRIER and/or
ENCLOSURE guarding a SAMPLE ZONE, access to that tool should be controlled by the
RESPONSIBLE BODY.

rn A

NOTE

statement listing the tools to be controlled by the RESPONSIBLE BODY.

2 Information on decontaminants their use, dilution and potential application is contained in the Laboratory
Biosafety Manual, published by the World Health Organization and the Biosafety in Microbiological and Biomedical
Laboratories, published by Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health.
Washington. There are also national guidelines that cover these areas.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=165be6ceb866f5108ebe49368efa6703

-12 - IEC 61010-2-101:2015 © IEC 2015

NOTE 3 Cleaning and decontamination may be necessary as a safeguard when equipment and their accessories
are maintained, repaired or transferred. Preferably manufacturers provide a format for the RESPONSIBLE BODY to
certify to those maintaining, repairing or transferring equipment that such a treatment has been carried out.

Conformity is checked by inspection of the documentation.
Addition:
Add the following subclauses:

5.4.4.101 Instructions for use, self-test IVD medical equipment

Instryctions for use of self-test IVD medical equipment shall comply with |

5.4.1p1 Removal of equipment from use for repair or disposal

Instryctions shall be provided for the RESPONSIBLE BODY for eli ; HAZARDS
involyed in removal from use, transportation or disposal, or a information
shall pe provided in the documentation.

NOTE| Regional or international requirements can apply.

Conf

5.4.1

The 1 d’ storage of the equipment. The

docu nissible environmental conditions for
trans péated on the outside of the pagkage
using

When ¢ ility_fer delivery and installation the above is not
requi e

7 Brotection-against mechanical HAZARDS

This ¢ladse of part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

7.3.1 General

Replacement:
Replace the second sentence as follows:

The conditions specified in 7.3.4, 7.3.5, and 7.3.101 are considered to represent a tolerable
level.

Replace the conformity statement as follows:

Conformity is checked as specified in 7.3.2, 7.3.3, 7.3.4, 7.3.5, 7.3.101, and Clause 17 as
applicable.
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7.3.2 Exceptions

Replacement:
Replace item b) 3) text by the following:

There are warning markings prohibiting access by untrained OPERATORS. Markings shall be
placed within the area requiring maintenance where they can alert the OPERATOR to the
HAZARD. As an alternative, symbol 14 of Table 1 can be used, with the warnings included in
the documentation.

Additjon:

Add the following item to to the list:

b) 4)| There are OPERATOR maintenance instructions that sp
procedures.

ance

7.3.3] RiIsK assessment for mechanical HAZARDS to bod)

Replacement:
Replace text by the following:

If eqliipment is specified by the man Q) gading of sample and reagent
matefials and associated HAZARDS in the 7 caused by the sample gnd/or
reagent probes 7.3.101 applies specifi€ally for P_E ZONE. Subclause 7.3.101 dogs not
apply| to self-testing and point of care i

Riskg shall be reduc east the applicable minimum protgctive
meagure of Table 12, ing i 3 severity, probability of exposure and possijibility

of avpiding the Hfi:R
Conformity is checked b ] the RISk assessment documentation to ensure that the
RISKY have been '

Tabl¢ 12 — Prote 3 ps against mechanical HAZARDS to body parts

Replac
Replace the text of itexn B by the following text:

Moddrate~.measures; emergency switches, PROTECTIVE BARRIERS or covers removable| only
with @ TOOL, distances (see ISO 13857), or separations (see ISO 13854 or EN 349).

Addition:
Add the following subclause:

7.3.101 SAMPLE ZONE

Equipment with a SAMPLE zONE shall comply with the requirements of one or more of the
following:
aa) PROTECTIVE BARRIER or
bb) all following measures apply:
1) The minimum maintained gap between LOADING ZONE and SAMPLE ZONE is 120 mm.
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2) Unintentional contact between OPERATOR and sample/reagent pipettor is unlikely.

2015

3) The area between LOADING ZONE and SAMPLE ZONE is marked with symbol 14 and
symbol 101 of table 1 (see 5.4.4 0)), or if not visible by the OPERATOR the marking shall

be located visible and close to the area.

Resistance to mechanical stresses

This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

8.1

Replacement:

Replace the text of item 3) by the following:

3)

Additjon:
Add the following subclause:

8.101 Transport and storage

When delivered in the manufacturer’s pa

NORMAL USE after transport or stor gns specified by the manufa
(see p.1.101 and 5.4.101).

If thelmanufacturer assume ibilityFor deliyery and installation, the above requirg
is met without inspectio S

Conformity is c ) 1 of records of transport tests performed by
mandfacturer.

NOTE| Guidance~qn te i i D4169, and in the publications of the International Safe Trg

General

ekcept for FIXED EQUIPMENT, for equipment with a mass o
whose size and weight make unintentional movement unlikely aqd wRicf
NPRMAL USE, the appropriate test of 8.3. The equipment i

Association (1S3

9 Rro e spread of fire
This ¢lause of _Part 1 i8 applicable.
10 Equipment temperature limits and resistance to heat

ent shall not cause a HAZARD d

inment

ed in
ts.

uring
cturer

ment

the

nsport

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

11

Protection against HAZARDS from fluids

This clause of Part 1 is applicable:

12 Protection against radiation, including laser sources, and against sonic and

ultrasonic pressure

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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13 Protection against liberated gases and substances, explosion and implosion
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition:

Add the following subclause:

13.101 Biohazardous substances

LEA~AR e catr—oe 66"; v"’G-’ Ct€ O Te—SampresS—0 SagentS—uSet—Sn ” be
nently marked with symbol 101 of Table 1. At minimum, a biohaza mbol, shall be
near the sampling area and visible in NORMAL USE.

Biohgzard symbols shall be near biohazardous areas accessed duri enance

visible only during this maintenance.

Symbhol 101 of Table 1 shall be marked on containers or b i terial
which can be removed from the equipment during NORMADNUSENS rdous
drain|connection.

Equipment that can be hazardous due to the uge\of he aus substances shall be marked

14 @
This

14.3
Addity

Over; self-

resetfi

15 A

This ¢clause,of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

15.1 “General

Addition:
Add the following text after the first sentence:

As an alternative method, for interlock systems containing electric/electronic or programmable
components (E/E/P components) the reliability and design requirements can be determined by
applying e.g. IEC 62061 (SIL) or ISO 13849 (PL) or other solutions providing equivalent
functional safety.

16 HAZzZARDS resulting from application

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:
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16.2 Ergonomic aspects
Replacement:
Replace the note by the following note:

NOTE RISK assessment procedures for ergonomics can be found in IEC 62366, EN 894-2, EN 894-3, ISO 9241,
SEMI S8 and other documents. Not all of the requirements in these documents will be applicable to equipment
within the scope of this standard.

17 RISK assessment

This ¢lause of Part 1 is replaced as follows:

Replacement:

RISK pssessment shall be carried out and documented using ISO 14971
for HAZARDS not addressed in this standard and Part 1.
Conformity is checked by evaluation of the RISK assessrT s yentationfo assure that the

RISKY have been eliminated or that only TOLERABLE R
Anng¢xes

The dnnexes of Part 1 are applicable exce
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Annex L
(informative)

Index of defined terms
Addition:

Add the following defined terms to the list:

SAMPILE ZONE .. 1 ettt ettt ettt ettt ea e
(07N ] | T € 0 ] N | =P .

&

[1.101
.[1.102
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Bibliography
Addition:

Add the following references:

EN 980:2008, Graphical symbols for use in the labelling of medical devices

ISO 15223-1 Medical devices — Symbols to be used with medical device labels, labelling and

information to be supplied — Part 1: General requirements

ASTM D4169, Standard practice for performance testing for shipping conta
Labortatory Biosafety Manual, World Health Organization

Biosgfety in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories, puk
Control and Prevention and National Institutes of Health

Publications of the International Safe Transport Associa

or Dig

ease
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE —

Partie 2-101: Exigences particuliéres pour les appareils

mndmw_d,e_d_la_g_n_osfm in vitro lnIV\

AVANT-PROPOS
La|] Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisatigh sation
commposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités na A pour
objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de no haines
de| I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'lEC - entre auftes a ormes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technj es au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) dedl’ a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national inté r. Les
ordanisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gou erneme cipent
égplement aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Orga (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations
Le$ décisions ou accords officiels de I'l[EC s représentent, dans la mesure
du|possible, un accord international sur |g ¢ que’les Comités nationaux de¢ I'lEC
inteéressés sont représentés dans chaque cd
Le$ Publications de I'lEC se présentent sou ommanddtions internationales et sont agréées
commme telles par les Comités nationaux d¢g I'lEC. To ef ots raisonnables sont entrepris afin quée I'IEC
s'alssure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de/Ses i ¥IEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsgble de
I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisatign ou interréttion itesspgar un quelconque utilisateur final.
Daps le but d'encourager Ingiformite internatisnale,Yes Gomités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tgute la
megsure possible, a appliquer de fagon tr C) e les Puplications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natipnales
et |régionales. Toutes divergentes enfire oute blications de I'IEC et toutes publications nationales ou
rédionales correspQndantes i en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.
L'IEC eIIe-memur it aucype a estation dg”conformité. Des organismes de certification indépepdants
fodrnissent des sei \C € ormité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqyes de
conformité de I'lEC. K gable daucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifjcation
indépendants.
Tols les utilis s sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatior).
Aupune S e~ S ire imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mgndataites, fts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Cpmités
nation pour tot préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de touf autre
dommage ture)que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris Ids frais
del|justice) gnses’découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC|ou de
todte autre Rublication §e I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.
L'dttention st attirée’sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réfgrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
L’'gttention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire

I'objet de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits

de

brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 61010-2-101 a été établie par le comité d'études 66 de I'lEC:
Sécurité des appareils de mesure, de commande et de laboratoire.

Cette norme a le statut de publication groupée de sécurité, conformément au Guide 104 de
I'EC.

La préparation de cette norme a été réalisée en étroite collaboration avec le groupe de travail
CENELEC BTTF 88.1.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=165be6ceb866f5108ebe49368efa6703

- 22 - IEC 61010-2-101:2015 © IEC 2015

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2002. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique et inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par
rapport a la premiére édition, ainsi que de nombreuses autres modifications:

Le tekte’r de’cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

exclusion de I'lEC 61010-2-081 (appareils d’'usage général de laboratoire) du domaine
d’application, ce qui distingue les appareils de I'lEC 61010-2-081 et ceux de I'l[EC 61010-
2-101;

mise a jour des symboles Danger biologique et Lot dans le Tableau 1 a I’Article 5;

ajout d’'une exigence relative aux consommables possédant une date d’expiration et aux
informations concernant le représentant autorisé dans les Instructions d’utilisation a
|I’Article 5:

ajout d’'une exigence relative aux marquages et caractéristiques a ses des gLaz et

r les
pUfr des
adures
r des
dans

sants
rticle

ion du

slippressi dctions d’utilisation de I’Annexe BB relatives aux appareils médjcaux

d’lautodiagnosti PV et ajout d’'une référence a I'lSO 18113-5 a I'Article 5.

FDIS Rapport de vote
66/545/FDIS 66/560/RVD

Toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a I'approbation de cette norme se trouve dans le
rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61010, publiées sous le titre général: Regles de
sécurité pour appareils électriques de mesurage, de régulation et de laboratoire, peut étre
consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.
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La présente Partie 2-101 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec I'|EC 61010-1. Elle a été établie
sur la base de la troisiéme édition (2010).

La présente Partie 2-101 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 61010-1 de
fagcon a la transformer en norme |IEC: Régles de sécurité pour les appareils médicaux de
diagnostic in vitro (DIV).

Lorsqu’un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n’est pas mentionné dans cette Partie 2, ce
paragraphe s’applique pour autant qu’il est raisonnable. Lorsque cette partie spécifie
«addition», «modification», «remplacement», ou «suppression», I’exigence, la modalité
d’essai ou la note correspondante de la Partie 1 doit étre adaptée en conséquence.

Dans|la présente norme:

1) lgs caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont employés:

e [ exigences: caracteres romains;
(] NOTES: petits caracteres romains;
o [ conformité et essai: caractéres italiques;

e | termes définis a I'Article 3 et utilisés dans tolte Ce FITES CAPITALES EN

2) lgs paragraphes, figures, tableaux et notes €0 ires\a ceux de la Partie 1| sont
npmérotés a partir de 101. Les anpe plérs opt fommées a partir de AA.

Le cqmité a décidé que le contenu de C erd pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de us\'https//webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatiyes a la publication recherchée. »

* transformée en Norm
* rgconduite,
* slipprimée,
*  rgmplacée p
* amendée.
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REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE —

Partie 2-101: Exigences particulieres pour les appareils
médicaux de diagnostic in vitro (DIV)

1 Domaine d’application et objet

Cet drticle de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I'exception de ce qui suit:

1.1.1| Appareils inclus dans le domaine d’application

Remplacement:

Remplacer le texte par ce qui suit:

La pfrésente partie de I'IEC 61010 sappllque alx c tions
médicales de diagnostic in vitro (DIV), y compris icaux d'autodiagnostic
DIV.

d’autres appareils, sont destinés par le-fabrican
les prélévements de sang et de tissu i
donner des informations s

e élat physiologique ¢

e amnomalie conggnit
o determinatio

e (C(

avec
ﬂpris
al de

Les 3 i o] gnostic DIV sont congus par le fabricant pour étre ufilisés
par u i i

NOTE cation
d’une Psente

norme

1.1.2
Additjon:

Ajouter le point suivant:

aa) Les appareils couverts par le domaine d’application de I'lEC 61010-2-081, sauf s’ils
sont spécifiquement destinés par leur fabricant a étre utilisés a des fins de diagnostic

in vitro.
1.2 Objet
1.2.1 Aspects inclus dans le domaine d’application

Addition:

Ajouter deux points:
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aa) dangers biologiques;
bb) produits chimiques dangereux.

1.2.2 Aspects exclus du domaine d’application

Addition:

Ajouter le point et la note suivants:

aa) la manutention ou la manipulation de substances analysées en dehors de I'équipement.

NOTE Loc laaenecas—annlicables—acoc—cuiate _caont _dao 1o rocnoncahilits _doc ocomitdc nrdnarant loc AOormes
= g6+ aSPptt o \3 A& ro—F PoRSauHt A prepataht— f

approgriées.

2 Reéférences normatives

Cet drticle de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I'exception de ce qui
Additjon:
Ajouter les références suivantes:

ISO 14971, Dispositifs médicaux — Application DSitifs
médigaux
ISO 1 ar le

fabrid

ISO 1 nbres

Supéfi

3.1
Additj

Ajouter les terme éfinitions suivants:

3.1.1p1

ZONEIDE-PREI EVEMENT
zone dans laquelle I'accés de 'OPERATEUR est généralement involontaire; I'intérieur de cette
zone présente des DANGERS mécaniques et une probabilité supérieure de piqdre
biologiquement dangereuse de la peau humaine

3.1.102

ZONE DE CHARGEMENT

zone d’appareillage automatisé dans laquelle un OPERATEUR manipule des prélévements ou
des réactifs

3.5.12 AUTORITE RESPONSABLE

Addition:

Ajouter la note suivante:
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NOTE 1 a I'article: Il ne s’agit pas de I'autorité responsable de la Communauté Européenne.
4 Essais

Cet article de la Partie 1 est applicable:

5 Marquage et documentation

Cet article de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I'’exception de ce qui suit:

5.1.1| Généralités

Remplacement:

Remplacer le troisieme alinéa par ce qui suit:

Les gymboles littéraux pour les grandeurs et les unités doi é D027 .
Les gymboles internationaux reconnus, y compris ceux diKJabteg i bsure
du possible étre utilisés prioritairement. Si g i sont
nécessaires, il ne doit pas étre possible de les confond i ignaux

reconnus. Aucune exigence n’est spécifiée en ce qui c oles.
Les gymboles graphiques doivent étre expliqués i

Additjon: %

Ajouter les symboles su1v Table

Numéro k W \ \ Publication Descriptign

101 ISO 7000- 0659 (2004-01) DANGERS biologiques

102 LbT/ ISO 7000- 2492 (2004-01) Code de lot

5.1.2 Identification

Remplacement:
Remplacer le texte par ce qui suit:

Les appareils doivent étre marqués, au minimum, avec les informations suivantes:

a) le nom du fabricant ou la marque de fabrique et 'adresse. L’adresse doit comprendre au
moins la ville et le pays;

NOTE 1 La réglementation nationale peut nécessiter des informations plus détaillées concernant I'adresse
que celles exigées en a).
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b) le numéro, le nom du modéle, ou tout autre moyen pour identifier 'appareil;

Les informations complémentaires suivantes doivent étre marquées sur les appareils ou sur
I'emballage ou dans les instructions d’utilisation:

1) le numéro de série, par exemple SN XXXX, ou bien le code du lot, précédé du mot
«LOT», en utilisant le symbole 102 du Tableau 1;

2) les informations suivantes:
i) une indication claire que 'appareil est un appareil médical DIV;

ii) si applicable, une indication claire que I'appareil est un appareil médical
r‘l'allfndiognnefir\ nl\/;

iii) en cas de RISQUE potentiel, I'identification des composants ar le
fabricant et l'identification des différentes piéces, et lorsqu e, le

3) les instructions d’utilisation doivent exiger que I’ OPERATEU ise i ent des
consommables n’ayant pas dépassé leur date d’expiratighs : igé par

NOTE 2 Par exemple, dans I'Union Européenne, la person bns la

Communauté Européenne.
5.1.5| BORNES, raccordements et dispositifs de o

Additjon:
Ajouter le paragraphe suivant:

5.1.5{101 Raccordements de gaz et

Si la| sécurité I'exige, i sur

I"appareil, comportant;

a) uh moyen d’ ica
all niveau intexnatione

d symbole 14 d

onnu
& par

b) |9 pression ms c i 3).

La cgnformité
Additjon:

Ajouter le paragra

5.1.1p1 “Transport et stockage

Des inscriptions portées sur I'emballage des appareils doivent préciser toutes les indications
particuliéres concernant les conditions de transport et de stockage (voir 5.4.102).

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

5.2 Marques d’avertissement

Remplacement:
Remplacer le premier alinéa par I'alinéa suivant:

Les marques d’avertissement spécifiées en 5.1.5.1, 5.1.5.2 ¢), 5.1.5.2 d), 5.1.5.101, 6.1.2 b),
7.3.2b) 3),7.4,10.1, 13.2.2 et 13.101 doivent respecter les exigences suivantes:
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5.3 Durabilité des marquages

Remplacement:

Remplacer le premier alinéa par I'alinéa suivant:

Les marquages exigés de 5.1.2 a 5.2, doivent rester clairs et lisibles dans les conditions
d'UTILISATION NORMALE et résister aux effets de la température, de I'abrasion, des solvants et
réactifs susceptibles d’étre rencontrés en UTILISATION NORMALE, y compris des agents de
nettoyage et de décontamination spécifiés par le fabricant.

Additjon:
Ajouter 'alinéa suivant apres le deuxiéme alinéa:

Si la [durabilité d’un marquage particulier est susceptible d’étre affectée\pa
un rdactif spécifié pour utilisation avec I'appareil, ce marquade est €ga
30 s lavec le solvant ou le réactif le plus fréquemment utjlisé
I'appareil est susceptible d’étre exposé en UTILISATION NORA

Un éghantillonnage représentatif de groupes de sol
le m@me effet peut étre utilisé a titre facultatif.

5.4.1| Généralités

Suppfession:
Suppfimer la note 2 du deuxie

5.4.3| Installation desa

Remplacement: Q

5.4.3( Instr

u par
urant
Luquel

duire

La dqcupientatiomgdestinée a "AUTORITE RESPONSABLE doit comprendre les éléments suiyants,

dans]|la

a)
b)

d)

e)
f)
g)

h)

‘appliquent:

Ids instructions pour le transport aprés livraison a ’AUTORITE RESPONSABLE;

Ids exigences de charge au sol (portance);

NPTE/La masse et les dimensions constituent des informations suffisantes pour la charge au sol.

la masse individuelle des unités lourdes;

instructions pour I'emplacement et le montage, y compris une indication sur I’espace
nécessaire pour la ventilation et pour I'entretien efficace et en toute sécurité par
I'OPERATEUR;

les instructions d'assemblage;
les instructions pour le raccordement de la terre de protection;

les données relatives a la puissance sonore conformément aux exigences données en
12.5.1;

les instructions relatives a la manutention, au confinement et a I'évacuation des
substances dangereuses, y compris les exigences pour la prévention des retours de
siphon;
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m)

La cgqnformité est vérifiée par examen de la documentation,

5.4.4| Fonctionnement des appareils

Remplacement:
Remplacer le texte du premier alinéa

Les ipstructions d’utilisation doivent cq
sont gpplicables:

a)

NOTE|1 L’IEC 6007,
fonctignnement.

tout systéme d’évacuation nécessaire au retrait de substances biologiques et chimiques et
de fluides chauds pouvant provoquer un DANGER;

les informations détaillées sur les mesures de protection vis-a-vis des radiations
dangereuses (voir Article 12);

les instructions de raccordement a I'alimentation;
pour les APPAREILS BRANCHES EN PERMANENCE seulement:

1) les exigences relatives a l'alimentation réseau ainsi que le détail des connexions, y
compris la température assignée du cable exigée pour une température ambiante
maximale ASSIGNEE;

2 :UO UI\;UUIIUUD UUIIUUIIIUIIt :UO ;IItUIIuPtUUIO UI\tUIIIUO, :UD OUUt;UIIIIUUIO (VU;I C-1 -2-1)
ou les dispositifs de protection contre les surintensités (voir ainsi‘vgp’une
recommandation relative a la localisation de [linterrupteur sectionngur a
proximité de I'appareil;

gds exigences pour les services spéciaux (par exemple: air, i
compris les limites de pression.

OU ils

Ids informations détailé S dans
tqus les modes de f ; ¢

es de

b) [Iinstruction de e du
d{spositif de d

c) lgs instructions d\ avec les accessoires et les autres appareils y compris
des infor ilhe soncernant les accessoires adaptables, les piéces détaghées
ef tou Jq ble spécifique;

d) Igsli ctionnement intermittent;

e) l'explicationides symboles utilisés sur l'appareil et lorsque cela concerne un DANGER, la
raison de.Futilisagion d’un symbole adapté a chaque cas particulier;

f) lgsnstructions sur les actions a entreprendre par un OPERATEUR en cas de DANGER
rgsultant de déversements, de blocages des appareils, de bris de récipients et de dgfauts
de fonctionnement similaires

g) les instructions et recommandations de nettoyage et de décontamination ainsi que les
produits recommandés (voir 11.2);

h) les instructions relatives a I’élimination des déchets dangereux;

i) sil’UTILISATION NORMALE nécessite la manipulation de substances chimiques dangereuses,

)

les instructions d’utilisation correcte ainsi que les besoins de formation ou les mesures de
protection individuelle nécessaires;

en cas de possibilité de contact avec la peau, lors de la manipulation de substances ou de
surfaces potentiellement infectieuses (telles que des prélevements humains ou des
réactifs), des instructions appropriées relatives a [I'utilisation d'un équipement de
protection individuelle (gants, blouses, par exemple);
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k) si 'appareil peut émettre des vapeurs d'aérosols dangereuses en UTILISATION NORMALE,
des instructions et exigences appropriées pour la protection de la bouche, du nez ou des
yeux doivent étre données;

) en cas de radiation visible ou invisible potentiellement dangereuse susceptible d’étre
émise par I'appareil, des instructions et exigences appropriées relatives aux dispositifs de
protection tels que les lunettes de protection doivent étre données;

m) des instructions détaillées concernant les procédures de réduction de RISQUE applicables
aux liquides inflammables (voir 9.5 c¢));

n) des informations détaillées concernant les méthodes utilisées pour réduire les RISQUES de
brilures causées par les surfaces autorisées a dépasser les limites de température du
107t

0) dgs avertissements appropriés permettant de réduire le RISQUE duran etle
déchargement des prélévements et des réactifs (voir 7.3.102)

p) des instructions permettant & 'AUTORITE RESPONSABLE de s’assire e du
miatériel de fixation (vis, attaches, par exemple) est en S DE
PROTECTION amovibles et que les BARRIERES DE PROTECTI e sur
I'instrument au cours du fonctionnement normal.

g) upe déclaration stipulant que si un OUTIL est nécessaj S E DE
PfEOTECTION fixe et/ou une ENVELOPPE protégean \ = ; vient
glie 'accés a cet outil soit commandé par ’AUTO

r) upe information répertoriant les outils qui\dgive DRITE
RESPONSABLE.

NOTE|2 Le Manuel de sécurité biologique en ire e , ainsi

que la| publication Biosafety in Microbiological a redh sease

Contrdl and Prevention et les National Instityf a, Waskington fournissent des informations gur les

déconfaminants, leurs utilisations, les dilutions ications potentielles. Il existe également des [régles

nationples qui couvrent ces domain

NOTE ¢ 2 écessaires comme mesure de sécurité lord de la
maintg isfe appareil et de ses accessoires. |l est préférable que les
fabricq ifena X RESPONSABLE pour attester a ceux qui réalisent la maintenapce, la
répara i ’ S i ent a été réalisé.

La cd
Addity
Ajout]

5.4.4 iqns™d’utilisation, appareils médicaux d’autodiagnostic DIV

Les |nstruetions d'ufilisation des appareils médicaux d’autodiagnostic DIV doivent| étre
confgrmes.a I'lSO 18113-5.

5.4.101 Retrait d’utilisation de I’appareil pour réparation ou élimination

Les instructions doivent étre données a I'AUTORITE RESPONSABLE pour éliminer ou réduire les
DANGERS liés au retrait d’utilisation, au transport ou a I'élimination, ou des informations de
contact appropriées doivent étre fournies dans la documentation.

NOTE Les exigences régionales ou internationales peuvent s’appliquer.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen de la documentation.

5.4.102 Transport et stockage

Le fabricant doit spécifier les conditions de transport et de stockage de l'appareil. La
documentation doit inclure une spécification des conditions d'environnement admissibles pour
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le transport et le stockage. Les informations essentielles doivent étre répétées sur la partie

externe de I’emballage a I'aide des symboles appropriés (voir 5.1.101).

Lorsque le fabricant assume la responsabilité de la livraison et de I'installation, I'exigence ci-

dessus n’est pas obligatoirement applicable dans la documentation.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

6 Protection contre les chocs électriques

Cet drticle de la Partie 1 est applicable.

7 RBrotection contre les DANGERS mécaniques
Cet article de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I'exception de ce qui

7.3.1| Généralités

Remplacement:

Remplacer la deuxiéme phrase comme suit:

On considére que les conditions spécifices B 3.101 représentent un n

tolérgble.
Remplacer la déclaration ge

La cdnformité est vérif
selon le cas.

7.3.2 Exception;

Remplacement:

Iveau

7.3.3, 7.3.4, 7.3.5, 7.3.101 et a I'Artigle 17

Certdins X ertissement empéchent 'accés aux OPERATEURS non qualifiés|. Les
marqlages doi ent ékte apposés au sein de la zone nécessitant la maintenance dans laquelle

ils pguvent avertis'0
utilis¢, ensincluant les avertissements dans la documentation.

RATEUR du DANGER. En variante, le symbole 14 du Tableau 1 peu

It étre

Additior:

Ajouter le point suivant a la liste:

b) 4) Des instructions de maintenance par I'OPERATEUR spécifient les procédures de

maintenance en toute sécurité.

7.3.3 Evaluation du RISQUE concernant les DANGERS mécaniques pour les parties du

corps

Remplacement:

Remplacer le texte par ce qui suit:
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